Company having acquired an 85% legal ownership interest in S&W at December 31, 2009. The Company�s financial statements reflect a 100%
ownership interest at December  31, 2009

16

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents

and subsequent periods, as mandated by the applicable accounting guidance in FASB ASC 480-10-55-53 through ASC 480-10-55-54 due to the
Company�s fixed price forward contract to acquire the remaining partnership interests.

The transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement Amendment Number 1 and Amendment Number 2 were negotiated at arm�s length
among unrelated parties.

The financial results of the acquired business are included in the Company�s consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition. Seed
Holding did not have any operations prior to the acquisition of S&W. Due to the lack of operations in Seed Holding prior to the acquisition and
that the inception date is near the end of the period, period ended 2008 proforma information is not presented as it would duplicate the statement
of operations presented in these consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 4�OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Other intangible assets consist of the following:

Balance at Balance at
July 1, 2009 Additions Amortization March 31, 2010

Trade name $ 235,096 $ � $ (9,280) $ 225,816
Customer relationships 121,406 � (4,792) 116,614
Technology/IP 235,881 � (19,656) 216,225
Non-compete 2,527 � (948) 1,579

$ 594,910 $ � $ (34,676) $ 560,234

Amortization expense totaled $34,677 and $34,676 for the nine months ended March 31, 2009 and 2010, respectively.

Estimated aggregate amortization expense for each of the five succeeding fiscal years is as follows:

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Amortization expense $ 46,236 $ 46,236 $ 46,236 $ 46,236 $ 46,236

17

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form 10-Q

30

Table of Contents

NOTE 5�PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Components of property, plant and equipment were as follows:

June 30, March 31,
2009 2010

Land and improvements $ 126,895 $ 126,895
Buildings and improvements 1,984,749 1,984,749
Machinery and equipment 113,911 143,546